

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

STATE OF HAWAII and ISMAIL ELSIKH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii,
No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC · Honorable Derrick Kahala Watson*

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND HOMELAND
SECURITY OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE, AND IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY**

Eli Glasser
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 377-4208

Michael J. Gottlieb
Joshua Riley
Isra Bhatty
J. Wells Harrell
Cain Norris
Aaron E. Nathan
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20005
(202) 237-2727

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Former Federal Immigration and Homeland Security Officials

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Has Sought To Eradicate National-Origin Discrimination From U.S. Immigration Laws.....	4
A. National-Origin Discrimination Began As A Means Of Maintaining The “Racial Status Quo.”.....	4
B. Congress Removed Nationality-Based Immigration Restrictions To Advance U.S. Foreign Policy Interests During And Following World War II.....	5
C. In 1965, Congress Prohibited National-Origin Discrimination.	6
II. The Order Discriminates Based On National Origin In Violation Of The Immigration And Nationality Act.	7
A. The Order Violates § 1152(a)’s Prohibition On National-Origin Discrimination, Notwithstanding § 1182(f).	8
B. Section 1182(f) Does Not Justify Frustrating Congress’ Prescriptions And Defying Established Non-Discrimination Principles.	11
1. The President Cannot Override Congress’ Solution To The Order’s Purported Concerns.	12
2. Congress’ Express Prohibition On National-Origin Discrimination Has Been Enforced By Courts And Respected By The Executive Branch, Even As To Non- Immigrants.	14
III. National-Origin Discrimination Is Ineffective And Fails To Protect The Homeland From Foreign Terrorist Plots.	20

A.	National Origin Is Not A Proxy For Security Risk And Cannot Substitute For Individualized Threat Assessments.....	21
B.	Individualized Vetting Is A Superior Means Of Assessing Security Risk In Immigration Decisions.....	23
C.	The Order's National-Origin Discrimination Disrupts Vital Relationships Between The United States And Military, Intelligence, And Counterterrorism Partners.....	25
D.	National-Origin Discrimination Undermines U.S. Relationships With Muslim-American Communities, Whose Cooperation Is Vital In Helping Prevent Domestic Terrorism.....	27
E.	National-Origin Discrimination Is Contrary To American Values.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	29
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	15, 16
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	12
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , <i>Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14, 18
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	5, 7
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	4, 15, 16
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	29
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	29

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B)	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	12, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	passim

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	13, 25
Act of Dec. 17, 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600.....	5
Act of May 6, 1882, 22 Stat. 58.....	4
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874	4
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153	5
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	6
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Little National Security Benefit to Trump’s Executive Order on Immigration</i> , CATO AT LIBERTY (Jan. 25, 2017), available at https://www.cato.org/blog/little-national-security-benefit-trumps-executive-order-immigration	21, 22
Charles Kurzman, <i>Muslim-American Involvement with Violent Extremism</i> (Jan. 26, 2017), available at https://sites.duke.edu/tcths/files/2017/01/FINAL_Kurzman_Muslim-American_Involvement_in_Violent_Extremism_2016.pdf	22
Charles Kurzman, <i>Muslim-American Terrorism in 2013</i> (Feb. 5, 2014), available at https://sites.duke.edu/tcths/files/2013/06/Kurzman_Muslim-American_Terrorism_in_2013.pdf	27
David Zucchino, <i>Travel Ban Drives Wedge Between Iraqi Soldiers and Americans</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 3, 2017), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/03/world/asia/travel-ban-drives-wedge-between-iraqi-soldiers-and-americans.html	26
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992).....	19
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	passim

Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The Civil Rights Revolution Comes to Immigration Law: A New Look at the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965</i> , 75 N.C. L. REV. 273 (1996).....	5, 6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 68-350 (1924).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365, reprinted in 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653	6
Haeyoun Park & Larry Buchanan, <i>Refugees Entering the U.S. Already Face A Rigorous Vetting Process</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 29, 2017), available at https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/01/29/us/refugee-vetting-process.html	24
Interview with Michael Leiter, PBS (Jan. 31, 2017), available at http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/immigration-ban-misses-greatest-threat-counterterrorism-expert-says/	23
Josh Sanburn, <i>President Trump's Immigration Order Could Harm the Fight Against Domestic Terror Some Experts Warn</i> , TIME (Jan. 31, 2017), available at http://time.com/4655229/president-trump-immigration-executive-order-muslims-terrorism-police/	28
Julia Edwards Ainsley et al., <i>Exclusive: Trump to focus counter-extremism program solely on Islam – sources</i> , REUTERS (Feb. 2, 2017), available at http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-trump-extremists-program-exclusiv-idUSKBN15G5VO	28, 29
Kate M. Manuel, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> , CONG. RESEARCH SERV. (Jan. 23, 2017)	16
Kevin Liptak, <i>Travel Ban Remains Sticking Point in Trump Calls with US Allies</i> , CNN (Feb. 9, 2017), available at http://www.cnn.com/2017/02/09/politics/donald-trump-calls-world-leaders/	26
Loveday Morris, <i>Iraqi Leader to US: Americans Come to Iraq to Fight With ISIS, but I Haven't Banned You</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 31, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/middle_east/iraqi-leader-to-us-americans-come-to-iraq-to-fight-with-isis-but-i-havent-banned-you/2017/01/31/c74d8552-e72a-11e6-903d-9b11ed7d8d2a_story.html	26

Natasha Hall, <i>Refugees Are Already Vigorously Vetted</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 1, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2017/02/01/refugees-are-already-vigorously-vetted-i-know-because-i-vetted-them/	24
Peter Bergen & Andrew Lebovich, <i>Analysis: 1 in 5 Terror Cases Started with Tips from Muslims</i> , CNN (Mar. 10, 2011), available at http://www.cnn.com/2011/POLITICS/03/09/bergen.king.hearing/	27
Proc. No. 4865, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,107 (Sept. 29, 1981).....	19
Proc. No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986)	17
Remarks of Sen. Edward Kennedy, 111 Cong. Rec. 24,226 (1965)	7
S. Rep. No. 89-748, reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328	7
<i>Sanctions Against Iran Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions</i> (Apr. 7, 1980), available at http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=33233%20	19
Statement of James B. Comey, Oversight of the Federal Bureau of Investigation Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014), available at https://judiciary.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/DOJ-Testimony-FBI-Comey-HJC-Oversight-June-11-2014.pdf	22
Statement of James R. Clapper, Jr., Worldwide Threats Before the S. Armed Servs. Comm., 114th Cong. (2016), available at https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/SASC_Unclassified_2016_ATA_SFR_FINAL.pdf	23
Stephen J. Schulhofer et al., <i>American Policing at a Crossroads: Unsustainable Policies and the Procedural Justice Alternative</i> , 101 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 335 (2013)	28
Whitney Kassel, <i>Trump's First Casualty Is U.S. Counterterrorism</i> , FOREIGN POLICY (Feb. 3, 2017), available at http://foreignpolicy.com/2017/02/03/trump-has-deeply-undermined-u-s-counterterrorism-operations-navy-seal-team-6-yemen/	27
